
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE HUMANA INC. MANAGED CARE LITIGATION
PACIFICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

JEFFREY BOOK, D.O., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ARCHIE C. LAMB, JR., ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF
ARCHIE LAMB
2017 Second Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama
35203
(205) 324-4644

HARLEY S. TROPIN, ESQ.
KOZYAK TROPIN &
THROCKMORTON
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite 2800
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 372-1800

DENNIS G. PANTAZIS, ESQ.
GORDON SILBERMAN
WIGGINS & CHILDS
1400 SouthTrust Tower
420 North 20th Street
Birmingham, Alabama
35203
(205) 328-0640

JAMES B. TILGHMAN, JR., ESQ.
(Counsel of Record)
STEWART TILGHMAN FOX &
BIANCHI, P.A.
One S.E. Third Avenue,
Suite 3000
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-6644

JOE R. WHATLEY, JR., ESQ.
WHATLEY DRAKE
2323 2nd Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 328-9576

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	4
A. The Question Petitioners Present For Review Was Neither Raised Nor Resolved Below.....	4
B. The Court Has Already Decided The Question Presented.....	6
C. The Conflict Petitioners Perceive Concerning The Question Presented Does Not Exist.....	10
D. The Court's Decision in <i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> Will Not Impact The Judgment Below	13
E. The Conflict Petitioners Perceive Concerning The Court Of Appeals' Subsidiary Holding Does Not Exist.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	5
<i>Arkcom Digital Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 289 F. 3d 536 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Cole v. Burns Int'l Security Services</i> , 105 F. 3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955).....	16
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Howsam</i> , 261 F. 3d 956 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>F.C.I. Realty Trust v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 30 (D. Mass. 1995).....	16
<i>FDIC v. W. R. Grace & Co.</i> , 877 F. 2d 614 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	13, 14
<i>Fogade v. ENB Revocable Trust</i> , 263 F. 3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Products Co.</i> , 43 F. 3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Great Western Mortgage Corp. v. Peacock</i> , 110 F. 3d 222 (3d Cir. 1997).....	11, 12
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. – Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Hartsfield v. Lemacks</i> , 50 F. 3d 950 (11th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , No. 01-800.....	4, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Investment Partners, L.P. v. Glamour Shots Licensing, Inc.</i> , 298 F. 3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002)	10, 16
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F. 3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries</i> , 253 F. 3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Lipcon v. Underwriters At Lloyd's, London</i> , 148 F. 3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>McCaskill v. SCI Management Corp.</i> , 298 F. 3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Matrix Communications Corp.</i> , 135 F. 3d 27 (1st Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	12
<i>Metro East Center For Conditioning and Health v. Qwest Communications Int'l, Inc.</i> , 294 F. 3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	6, 7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Technologies, Inc.</i> , 134 F. 3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Perez v. Z Frank Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 223 F. 3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Floor & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	12, 13
<i>Roby v. Corporation of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F. 2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	12
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	16
<i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995)	9
<i>United States v. SCS Business & Technical Institute, Inc.</i> , 173 F. 3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	16
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	5

STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	i
9 U.S.C. § 4	1, 6, 12

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act

18 U.S.C. § 1961, <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a) and (c)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	1
18 U.S.C. § 2	1
